

**CR REV 154/2024
SHREE RAM VS. STATE**

15.09.2025

Present : None for revisionists.
None for complainant.
Ms. Preeti Mishra, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the
State.

Be awaited and recalled at 12:00 noon.

**(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/15.09.2025**

At 12:10 pm.

Present : Sh. Abhishek Aswal, proxy counsel (Enrolment
No.D-7749/2018) for Sh. Ajay Singh, Counsel for
revisionist.
None for complainant.
Ms. Preeti Mishra, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the
State.

Adjournment sought by proxy counsel for revisionist
on the ground that the main counsel is not available today due to
Shraadh of his mother. It is 12:10 pm. Even if there is *Shraadh* of
his mother he could have reached court by now.

Adjournment was sought even on the last date of
hearing on the ground of health issue of main counsel, which was

allowed subject to production of medical certificate/treatment record of the counsel on or before the next date of hearing. No medical certificate of the main counsel has been filed so far, which could have been filed in advance due to *Shraadh* of his mother.

In view of the facts and circumstances, the adjournment is allowed subject to cost of Rs.2,500/- to be deposited in DLSA, North-East.

Put up for arguments on the revision petition and reporting deposit of cost on 10.11.2025.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/15.09.2025